Series B Preferred Units and the sale of the Series C Preferred Units and the
application of the resulting net proceeds therefrom, the 1998 property
acquisitions and the Divestiture.

   The pro forma information is unaudited and is not necessarily indicative of
the consolidated results that would have occurred if the transactions and
adjustments reflected therein had been consummated in the period or on the date
presented, or on any particular date in the future, nor does it purport to
represent the financial position, results of operations or changes in cash flows
for future periods.

   3

   AMB PROPERTY CORPORATION

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF MARCH 31, 1999
   (UNAUDITED, IN THOUSANDS)
<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   COMPANY(1)   DIVESTITURE(2)   PRO FORMA

   ----------   --------------   ----------
ASSETS
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Investments in real estate, net .....  $2,735,601   $   --   $2,735,601
Properties held for divesture, net ....   871,665   (738,006)   133,659
Divestiture receivable .....   --   694,273   694,273
Cash and cash equivalents .....   29,165   (11,368)   17,797
Other assets .....   60,187   --   60,187
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   Total assets .....  $3,696,618   $  (55,101)   $3,641,517
   ==========   ==========   ==========
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY
Secured debt .....  $  770,429   $ (132,091)   $  638,338
Unsecured credit facility.....   316,000   --   316,000
Unsecured Senior debt securities .....   400,000   --   400,000
Other liabilities .....   123,796   --   123,796
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   Total liabilities .....   1,610,225   (132,091)   1,478,134
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Minority interests .....   324,860   (3,683)   321,177
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Stockholders' Equity
  Series A Preferred Stock .....   96,100   --   96,100
  Common Shares .....   860   --   860
  Additional paid-in capital .....   1,664,573   --   1,664,573
  Retained earnings .....   --   80,673   80,673
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   Total equity .....   1,761,533   80,673   1,842,206
   ----------   ----------   ----------
   Total liabilities and
   stockholder's equity .....  $3,696,618   $  (55,101)   $3,641,517
   ==========   ==========   ==========
</TABLE>

   4
   AMB PROPERTY CORPORATION

   NOTES AND ADJUSTMENTS TO PRO FORMA
   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF MARCH 31, 1999
   (UNAUDITED, DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

   (1.) Reflects the historical consolidated balance sheet of AMB Property
Corporation as of March 31, 1999. See the historical consolidated financial
statements and notes thereto included in AMB Property Corporation's March 31,

[…]

related to certain of the properties being Divested. The repayment of the
secured indebtedness will result in an extraordinary loss of approximately
$9,000. The extraordinary loss consists of prepayment penalties of approximately
$14,000 offset by the write-off of approximately $5,000 in debt premiums related
to the indebtedness extinguished. The Divestiture will result in an estimated
gain of approximately $84,800, which is net of the approximately $9,000
extraordinary loss on the extinguishment of the debt. The net gain has been
allocated to the Company and the limited partners based on their respective
ownership of the Operating Partnership as of March 31, 1999.

   5
   AMB PROPERTY CORPORATION

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1999
   (UNAUDITED, DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE DATA)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

   COMPANY(1)   DIVESTITURE(2)   PRO FORMA
   ------------   -----------   ------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
REVENUES
Rental revenues .....  $   107,657   $ (24,557)   $   83,100
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated
 joint venture .....   1,151   --   1,151
Investment management and other income ...   764   (185)   579
   ------------   ---------   ------------
   Total revenues .....   109,572   (24,742)   84,830
   ------------   ---------   ------------
OPERATING EXPENSES
Property operating expenses .....   14,499   (3,411)   11,088
Real estate taxes .....   15,035   (3,281)   11,754
General, administrative and other .....   4,072   --   4,072
Depreciation and amortization .....   18,424   (4,931)   13,493

Interest expense .....   22,967   (2,528)   20,439
   ------------   ---------   ------------
   Total operating expenses .....   74,997   (14,151)   60,846
   ------------   ---------   ------------
Income from operations before
 minority interests .....   34,575   (10,591)   23,984
Minority interests' share of net
  income .....   (6,561)   722   (5,839)
   ------------   ---------   ------------
   Net income .....   28,014   (9,869)   18,145
Preferred stock dividends .....   (2,125)   --   (2,125)
   ------------   ---------   ------------
Net income available to common
  stockholders .....  $   25,889   $  (9,869)   $   16,020
   ============   =========   ============
Net income per common share
  Basic .....  $   .30   $   .19
   ============   ============
  Diluted .....  $   .30   $   .19
   ============   ============
Weighted average common shares
outstanding
  Basic .....   86,001,104   86,001,104